

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GERALD H. HAWKINS, et al.,)	No. 1:19-cv-01498-BAH
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DAVID L. BERNHARDT, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

 I. The Ranchers have standing to challenge the Protocol and calls made thereunder 2

 A. The Ranchers’ economic and other injuries are fairly traceable to the Protocol’s delegation of the Government’s call-making authority to the Tribes..... 3

 1. The Ranchers’ injuries are procedural..... 4

 2. The Ranchers’ injuries are causally connected to the Protocol..... 6

 B. The Ranchers’ injuries could be redressed by the setting aside of the Protocol 13

 II. The Protocol impermissibly delegates to the Tribes final authority over whether to make a call for the enforcement of a water right legally owned by the Government 16

 A. The Protocol delegates to the Tribes the final decision-making authority to call for the enforcement of the Tribes’ water right..... 17

 B. The Protocol’s delegation is unlawful 19

 C. The Protocol’s delegation is unlawful regardless of whether the Government’s call-making power is authorized by a general or specific statutory grant..... 21

 III. Neither the “enforcement action” nor the “no discretion” exemption to NEPA applies to the Protocol 24

 A. The Protocol is not an “enforcement action” exempt from NEPA 26

 B. The Government possesses sufficient discretion over the Protocol and call-making to trigger NEPA 29

Conclusion 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Riverside County,
181 F. Supp. 3d 725 (C.D. Cal 2016)..... 22

Am. Tunaboat Ass’n v. Ross,
391 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019) 3-4

**Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.*,
463 U.S. 545 (1983) 9, 12, 30

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *vacated on other grounds*,
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) 16

Baley v. United States, No. 2018-1323,
2019 WL 5995861 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 14, 2019)..... 25

Calipatria Land Co. v. Lujan,
793 F. Supp. 241 (S.D. Cal. 1990)..... 27

Calvert Cliff’s Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 26

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936) 5

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14, 30

Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976) 9

Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Harper,
587 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1984) 32

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
791 F. Supp. 2d 687 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 27

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 3, 13

Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004) 25, 29

Envtl. Prot. Info. Center v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 No. C 04-4647 CRB, 2005 WL 3877605 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2005) 27

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc) 3, 5

**Fort Vannoy Irrig. Dist. v. Water Resources Comm’n*,
 188 P.3d 277 (Or. 2008)..... 10, 17

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Account. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 20

Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne,
 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 22, 24

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 19

High Country Citizens’ Alliance v. Norton,
 448 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 28-29

Hol-Gar Mfg. Corp. v. United States,
 351 F.2d 972 (Ct. Cl. 1965) 11

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. EPA,
 790 F.2d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 16

In re Gen. Adj. of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.,
 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)..... 10

Kandra v. United States,
 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001) 26, 31

Klamath Irrig. Dist. v. United States,
 227 P.3d 1145 (Or. 2010)..... 11

Klamath Water Users Protective Association v. Patterson,
 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 13

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 5, 13

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015) 18

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4

Michigan v. EPA,
 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 20

Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton,
 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) 17-18, 22

Nat’l Park Conserv. Ass’n v. Manson,
 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13

Perot v. FEC,
 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 19

RESTORE: The North Woods v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 968 F. Supp. 168 (D. Vt. 1997)..... 30

Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez,
 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 28

Shook v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,
 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 19

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
 465 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 29

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 13

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 25

Smith v. Enterp. Irrig. Dist.,
 85 P.2d 1021 (Or. 1939)..... 10

Southern Pacific Transportation Company v. Watt,
 700 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1983) 22-23

Spokeo v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 2

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4

Trinity v. Andrus,
 438 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Cal. 1977)..... 26

Tucson Rod & Gun Club v. McGee,
 25 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Ariz. 1998)..... 27

**U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,
 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4, 16-17, 19, 21-24

Udall v. Littell,
 366 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1966) 21-22

United Black Fund, Inc. v. Hampton,
 352 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1972)..... 22

United States v. Adair,
 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) 1, 9-10

United States v. Glenn-Colusa Irrig. Dist.,
 788 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D. Cal. 1992)..... 27

United States v. Lara,
 541 U.S. 193 (2004) 19

United States v. Mazurie,
 419 U.S. 544 (1975) 22-23

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 12

United States v. Oregon,
 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) 10

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 600 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

United States v. Rainbow Family,
 695 F. Supp. 314 (E.D. Tex. 1988) 27

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3-6

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt,
528 F. Supp. 695 (D. Ariz. 1981), *rev'd on other grounds*,
707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1983) 22

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 19-20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 19

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1a..... 20

25 U.S.C. § 2..... 20-21

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m-12 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 4331(b)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 5, 24

*43 U.S.C. § 666(a)..... 9, 12

43 U.S.C. § 1457..... 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.140..... 10-11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 540.045(1) 9

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... 31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c) 31

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18..... 25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a)..... 26

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3) 32

Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0020(2) 8

Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0100(1) 7, 11

Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0100(2) 7

Or. Admin. R. 690-260-0005 to 690-260-0110 28

Other Authorities

61B Am. Jur. 2d Pollution Control (2019) 27

Bricker, Jennie L., *Entitlement, Water Resources, and the Common Good*,
18 Willamette J. Int’l & Disp. Resol. 143 (2010) 7-8

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessop Newton ed., 2012) 14-15, 30

Froomkin, A. Michael, *Wrong Turn in Cyberspace: Using ICANN to Route
Around the APA and the Constitution*, 50 Duke L.J. 17 (2000)..... 4-5

Getches, David H., *Water Law in a Nutshell* (3d ed. 1997)..... 1

Mishra, Dina, *An Executive-Power Non-Delegation Doctrine for the Private
Administration of Federal Law*, 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1509 (2015) 20-21
